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STATE OF WASHINGTON
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF:
KPS GAS & GROCERIES, INC. d/b/a LCB NO. T-490
TOUCHET CHEVRON
FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
16284 WEST HIGHWAY 12
TOUCHET, WA 99360-9700 [REASED-PROPOSED]
LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 356872
AVN No. 23462

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board

(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division

having been represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and

BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General and the licensee KPS GAS &

GROCERIES, INC, d/b/a/ TOUCHET CHEVRON, represented by SHELLEY AJAX,

Attorney for Licensee, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated settlement

agreement for case number T-490, and the Board having considered the stipulated settlement

agreement, Enforcement’s Memorandum recommending acceptance of the stipulated

settlement agreement, Enforcement’s Memorandum recommending a Revised Proposed Final

Order, and the Board having had the opportunity to review the file materials maintained in this

case, now therefore:
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the allegation set forth in AVN No. 23462 is sustained
and the Licensee shall:

(1) Purchase and use a point-of-sale system capable of reading official identification to
determine age; and

(2) Pay a monetary penalty of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000). The monetary
penalty will be paid in four (4) installments of: (1) two thousand, five hundred
dollars ($2,500) by October 31, 2008; (2) two thousand, five hundred dollars
($2,500) by November 28, 2008; (3) two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500) by
December 31, 2008; and (4) three thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500) by
January 30, 20009.

All payments will be made to: Washington State Liquor Control Board, 2715 Saint Andrews
Loop, Ste. B, Pasco, WA 98301-3386. If the Licensee does not make a full and timely
payments of the monetary penalty, then the Licensee will forfeit any money paid, pay a
monetary penalty of one thousand dollars ($1000), and serve a six (6) month suspension of its
tobacco license, the dates and time of which shall be set by the Washington State Liquor

Control Board.

DATED this Z"‘] dayof _ October , 2008,

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

KMM/
W(ﬂm

KPS GAS & GROCERIES, INC

TOUCHET CHEVRON
T-490
FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
REVHSEDRROPOSER] Olympia, WA 98504-0100

(360) 664-9006
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

KPS GAS & GROCERIES, INC. d/b/a LCB NO. T-490
TOUCHET CHEVRON
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
16284 WEST HIGHWAY 12 AGREEMENT

TOUCHET, WA 99360-9700

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 356872
AVN No. 23462

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee, KPS GAS &
GROCERIES, INC, d/b/a/ TOUCHET CHEVRON, represented by SHELLEY AJAX,
Attorney for Licensee, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for case number
T;490. |

I INTRODUCTION

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Enforcement Division issued to the
Licensee Administrative Violation Notice (AVN) No. 23462, alleging that on or about
December 28, 2007, the above-named Licensee or employee thereof, sold or permitted to be

sold a tobacco product to a person under the age of 18, contrary to RCW 26.28.080.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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II. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES
Enforcement and the Licensee have agreed to resolve AVN No. 23462 via settlemeﬁt. ‘

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced case and AVN. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its request for a hearing in this matter.

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expressidn of all the terms of this
Agreement, and it is a complete and exclusive statementxof these terms. |

4. The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in AVN No. 23462. Specifically,
on or about December 28, 2007, an employee of the above-named Licensee sold a tobacco
product to a person under the age of 18, in violation of RCW 26.28.080.

5. The Licensee agrees to purchase and use a point-of-sale system capable of
reading official identification to determine age, and it will pay a monetary penalty of eleven
thousand dollars ($11,000). The monetary penalty Awill be paid in four (4) installments of: (1)
two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500) by October 31, 2008; (2) two thousand, five
hundred dollars ($2,500) by November 28, 2008; (3) two thousand, five hundred dollars
($2,500) by Decerﬁber 31, 2008; and (4) three thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500) by

January 30, 2008. All payments will be sent to:

Washington State Liquor Control Board
Pasco Enforcement and Education Division
2715 Saint Andrews Loop

Ste. B

Pasco, WA 98301-3386

I
"
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
: 1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
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6. In the event that the Licensee fails to make full and timely payments as required
in Section II, Paragraph 5, the Licensee will forfeit any money paid, pay a monetary penalty of
one thousand dollars ($1000), and serve a six (6) month suspension of its tobacco license, the
dates and time of which shall be set by the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

7. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

the WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

~ ‘ o )17 I 0¥
Shelley A. Ajax, WSBA 36227 - DATE
Attorney for Licehsee

meqf P = 9 [15/s8

Kuldlp Singh DATE l
KPS Gas & Grocercies, Inc. d/b/a
Touchet Chevron, Licensee

%/Afk@/ﬂ /)7 )o®

Parmajlt DATE ’
KPS Gas & Grocer01es Inc. d/b/a
Touchet Chevron, Licensee
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